
Page 1

Licensing Acts Committee 

Agenda
Contact: Ron Schrieber, Democratic Services Officer
Telephone number 01235 540307
Email: ron.schrieber@southandvale.gov.uk
Date: 17 November 2015
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

A meeting of the 
Licensing Acts Committee
will be held on Wednesday, 25 NOVEMBER 2015 at 2.00 PM 
Meeting ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, MILTON, 
ABINGDON, OX14 4SB

Members of the Committee:

Councillors
Mike Badcock (Chairman) Dudley Hoddinott
Charlotte Dickson (Vice -Chairman)
Margaret Crick

Ben Mabbett
Chris McCarthy

St.John Dickson Julia Reynolds
Robert Hall Robert Sharp
Jenny Hannaby Reg Waite

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  
These include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For 
this or any other special requirements (such as access facilities) 
please contact the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as 
much notice as possible before the meeting.

Margaret Reed
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

mailto:ron.schrieber@southandvale.gov.uk
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/


Page 2

Agenda
Open to the Public including the Press

Council's vision 

The council’s vision is to take care of your interests across the Vale with enterprise, energy 
and efficiency.
  
1. Apologies for absence 
2. Minutes 
(Pages 3 - 4) 
 
To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the committee meeting held on 20 May 
2015 (attached).  

3. Declarations of interest 
  
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.   

4. Urgent business and chair's announcements 
  
To receive notification of any matters, which the Chair determines, should be considered as 
urgent business and the special circumstances, which have made the matters urgent, and to 
receive any announcements from the Chair.  

5. Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating 
to matters affecting the licensing acts committee. 

  
Any statements, petitions and questions from the public under standing order 32 will be made 
or presented at the meeting.  

6. Joint statement of licensing policy 
(Pages 5 - 46) 
 
Report of the head of legal and democratic services (attached).

7. Joint gambling policy 
(Pages 47 - 91) 
 
Report of the head of legal and democratic services (attached).
Exempt information under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 

None



Vale of White Horse District Council – Licensing Acts Committee minutes 
Wednesday, 20 MAY 2015

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Licensing Acts Committee 
held on the rising of the preceding Annual Meeting of Council on 
Wednesday 20 May 2015 at The Ridgeway, The Beacon, Portway, 
Wantage, OX12 9BX  

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 

Members: Councillors Mike Badcock (Chairman), Charlotte Dickson (Vice-Chairman), 
Margaret Crick, St John Dickson, Robert Hall, Jenny Hannaby, Dudley Hoddinott, 
Ben Mabbett, Robert Sharp and Reg Waite 

Officers: Steven Corrigan and Margaret Reed

Number of members of the public: 0

LA.1 Notification of apologies for absence 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of councillors Chris McCarthy and Julia 
Reynolds. 

LA.2 Minutes 
RESOLVED: to adopt as a correct record the minutes of the committee meeting held on 14 
May 2014 and agree that the chairman signs them.  

LA.3 Appointment of licensing panels 
The committee considered a proposal to appoint licensing sub-committees to consider 
matters under the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005.
RESOLVED to:

 appoint licensing sub-committees comprising any three members of the Licensing 
Acts Committee; 

 appoint each member of the Licensing Acts Committee to serve on any sub-
committee which is convened so as to include her or him in its membership; 

 agree that the sub-committees be known as licensing panels; 
 authorise each licensing panel to discharge all functions under the Licensing Act 

2003 and Gambling Act 2005 including determining and dealing with applications 
for licences, certificates, temporary events and other notices and all variations, 
transfers, withdrawals and reviews of such matters; 

 agree that wherever possible applications should be heard by a licensing panel 
comprising the chairman or vice-chairman of the committee plus two other 
members of the committee, but that this should not affect the principle that any 
three members of the committee will constitute a properly appointed licensing 
panel; 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Vale of White Horse District Council – Licensing Acts Committee minutes 

Wednesday, 20 MAY 2015 LA.2

 authorise the head of legal and democratic services to invite an appropriate 
licensing panel to conduct a scheduled hearing having regard to members’ 
availability and eligibility to take part and ensuring that as far as possible all 
members of the committee have the opportunity to conduct hearings. 

The meeting closed at 7.47pm 

Page 4



Licensing Acts Committee 
Report

Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services
Author: Robert Draper
Telephone: 01235 540570 
Textphone: 18001 01235 540570 
E-mail: robert.draper@southandvale.gov.uk
Wards affected: All
To: Licensing Acts Committee 
DATE: 25 November 2015

Joint Statement of Licensing Policy

Recommendations

The committee is recommended to consider the outcome of the consultation and 
recommend Council to:

(i) adopt the Joint Statement of Licensing Policy

(ii) authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to make minor editorial 
changes to the Joint Statement of Licensing Policy.

(iii) authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to publish the Joint 
Statement of Licensing Policy in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003. 

Purpose of Report

1. To consider the Joint Statement of Licensing Policy following the statutory 
consultation.

Strategic Objectives 

2. The Joint Statement of Licensing Policy will further the council’s role in improving 
public safety and promoting the economy. The policy ensures the council is 
fulfilling its statutory responsibilities. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Background

3. The current Joint Statement of Licensing Policy came into effect on 7 January 
2011. The policy is subject to statutory review every five years. A new policy must 
be in place by 7 January 2016 and due for review by 6 January 2021.

Proposed policy

4. There has been substantial legislative change affecting the Licensing Act 2003 
and the current policy is out of date in a number of key areas. The changes are 
statutory in nature and have already been enacted.

5. The new statement of licensing policy is far less structured than the previous 
format. This is to ensure that the policy remains relevant in the light of further 
proposed changes to the Licensing Act 2003 and its associated legislation and 
regulations. 

6. There has been no change to the overall requirements of the policy that reflects 
the principles of the Licensing Act 2003.

Consultation results

7. The consultation lasted four weeks from 28 September to 23 October 2015. It 
was a public consultation and went out to all councillors and Responsible 
Authorities as defined under the Licensing Act 2003.

8. There was one response to the consultation. This was from the councils’ 
Environmental Protection team who had no adverse comments on the proposed 
policy.

9. In addition to the statutory consultation the councils sought a legal opinion on the 
revised policy from James Button and Co, a solicitor specialising in licensing 
matters. Due to time constraints Mr Button’s input was during the consultation 
phase rather than during the drafting of the policy. Mr Button undertook an 
analysis of the proposed policy and recommended a number of detailed changes 
to improve the document’s clarity and integrity.

10.During the consultation period the government introduced new regulations 
concerning the licensing of Late Night Refreshment. These allow authorities to 
relax the controls on the licensing of Late Night Refreshment premises. This is 
covered in section 8.4 of the policy. No relaxation is proposed.

11.These changes do not alter the policy’s emphasis or principles. They are 
highlighted in the final version of the policy in appendix one of this report.

Page 6



Implementation

12.Once the Council has adopted the revised Joint Statement of Licensing Policy it 
will come into force on 7 January 2016. The policy will be due for renewal by 6 
January 2021.

13.Section 5 of the 2003 Act requires a licensing authority to prepare and publish a 
statement of its licensing policy at least every five years.  Such a policy must be 
published before the authority carries out any function in respect of individual 
applications and notices made under the terms of the 2003 Act.

Financial Implications

14.There are no financial implications arising from the adoption proposed policy.

Legal Implications

15.The Joint Statement of Licensing Policy has been drafted to reflect current 
legislative requirements and guidance.  All applications for licences and 
certificates under the Licensing Act 2003 have to be made and determined in 
accordance with the council’s licensing policy. 

Risks

16.Failure to reflect the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and associated 
regulations could result in the councils not complying with the legislation. Having 
a clear policy helps to ensure that licensing decisions comply with the legislation 
and are made fairly and consistently. 

Conclusion

16. The committee is recommended to consider the outcome of the consultation and 
recommend Council to:

(i) adopt the Joint Statement of Licensing Policy

(ii) authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to make minor editorial 
changes to the Joint Statement of Licensing Policy.

(iii) authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to publish the Joint 
Statement of Licensing Policy in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003

Background Pape
[...]
it is 
proposed to take to promote the licensing 
objectives, such other matters as may be 
prescribed. 

planning authority Either council in its capacity as a local planning 
authority for the respective area. 

police  Thames Valley Police 

Pubwatch A group of licence-holders in a particular locality 
who work co-operatively to exclude individuals who 
cause problems in their premises. 

regulated entertainment Entertainment as defined in Schedule 1 to the 
Licensing Act 2003 

relevant representations Comments made by any other persons or 
responsible authority that address the licensing 
objectives. Relevant representations cannot be 
irrelevant, frivolous, vexatious, or repetitive.  

responsible authority 

 

(Responsible authorities 
may make relevant 
representations about 
applications and may 
request reviews) 

 

 

Any of the following: 

 the licensing authority 
 the chief officer of Police for the area; 
 the fire authority; 
 the enforcing authority under S 18 of Health 

and Safety at Work etc. Act 1974; 
 the planning authority; 
 the environmental health service of the 

councils; 
 the health and social care department of 

Oxfordshire County Council, which the 
authority recognises as competent to advise 
on matters of child protection; 

 Trading Standards; 
 Director of Public Health; 
 any other licensing authority in whose area 

part of the premises is situated; 
 in relation to a vessel – the navigation 

authority. 

Secretary of State’s 
Guidance 

The current guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182 of the 2003 Act. 

SIA Security Industry Authority. 

statement of licensing policy The final version of this policy, as adopted by both 
councils. 

Secretary of State’s 
Guidance 

The current guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182 of the 2003 Act. 

SIA Security Industry Authority. 
Note: the singular includes a reference to the plural and vice versa

Page 15



 
 
 

Page 9 

Using this stat
[...]
 
 
 

Page 12 

response to the consultation.  This was from the councils’ Environmental Protection 

team who had no adverse comments on the proposed policy. 

 
1.4 LICENSING FUNCTION 

 
1.4.1 The licensing authority recognises that the provision of entertainment is a 

major contributor to the economy of the area. It makes for a vibrant and attractive 

area, which subsequently has a positive effect on employment. The licensing 

authority also recognises that owners and occupiers of commercial premises have a 

legitimate expectation of an environment that makes and keeps their businesses 

sustainable. 

1.4.2 The licensing authority welcomes the opportunity to encourage the 

development of the cultural, artistic, leisure and hospitality sectors. It will assist all 

applicants in endeavouring to meet their aspirations within the law. 

 
1.4.3 The licensing authority also has regard to wider considerations affecting the 

residential population and the amenity of any area. These include dropping litter and 

street fouling, noise and street crime. It is, however, recognised that the licence 

holder has limited control over individuals once they are away from the premises. 

1.4.4 The licensing authority recognises that the diverse range of licensed 

premises throughout the area makes a major contribution to attracting both initial 

and repeat visitors to both the historic localities, and diverse venues. 

 
1.5 LICENSING OBJECTIVES 

 
1.5.1 The licensing authority will carry out its licensing functions under the 2003 Act 
with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives which are: 

1) the prevention of crime and disorder 

2) public safety 

3) the prevention of public nuisance 

4) the protection of children from harm 

 
1.5.2 It is important to note that all objectives have equal importance in the 

implementation of this policy. 

  

Page 19



 
 
 

Page 13 

1.5.3 The licensing authority will have regard to the European Convention on 

Hu
[...]
nsing Act 2003, enables health bodies to have a say in alcohol 

licensing. The Licensing and Public Health teams work together through the 

Nightsafe scheme to ensure that the health impacts of alcohol licensing can be 

considered. 

 
3.4.2 As there is not a specific licensing objective related directly to health within 

the current legislation, health bodies, when making a representation, are most likely 

to relate such representations to the objectives on public safety and protecting 

children from harm. This is likely to include the prevention of accidents, injuries and 

other immediate harm that can result from alcohol consumption, such as 

unconsciousness or alcohol poisoning. Anonymised data can be collected about 

incidents relating to specific premises or areas when representations are made. 

3.4.3 Health bodies hold valuable information which may not be recorded by other 

agencies, including analysis of data on attendance at emergency departments and 

the use of ambulance services following alcohol related incidents. This information 

is shared through the Nightsafe partnership. 

 
3.4.3 The Director of Public Health is responsible for making representations and 

observations on applications on behalf of Oxfordshire County Council as public 

health authority. 

 
3.5 OCCUPANCY LIMITS 

 
3.5.1 It is recommended that the applicant or operating company assess and set 

occupancy limits following a risk assessment of the planned activities being carried 

out at the premises.   

3.5.2 The licensing authority may set an occupant capacity following 

representations received in order to meet the licensing objectives.  

 
3.6 HEALTH AND SAFETY 

 
3.6.1 If more than five people are employed, the Health and Safety Act 1976 

requires the applicant or operating company to have a written health and safety 

policy statement which must be brought to the employees’ attention. Employers 

Page 25



 
 
 

Page 19 

must also record the results of ri
[...]
e or Environmental 

Health send objection to 

premises user and 

licensing authority within 

3 working days 

Is it a late TEN? 

TEN modified – 

Licensing Authority 

informed 

Mediation between 

Police / Environmental 

Health and premises 

user 

If existing 

premise 

licence held 

– panel may 

attach 

existing 

conditions 

to TEN 

application 

Invalid TEN Licensing Authority 

issue counter notice (permitted 

limits) to premise holder 

Licensing Authority gives 

counter notice (late 

temporary notice) at 

least 24 hours before 

event is due to start 

Panel Hearing – 

objection confirmed 

Event not 

authorised 

to proceed 

YES 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

No 

TEN not 

properly served 

Yes 

No 
No 

agreement 

reached 

Agreement 

reached 

No 

Page 46



Licensing Acts Committee 
Report

Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services
Author: Robert Draper
Telephone: 01235 540570 
Textphone: 18001 01235 540570 
E-mail: robert.draper@southandvale.gov.uk
Wards affected: All
To: Licensing Acts Committee 
DATE: 25 November 2015

Joint Gambling Policy

Recommendations

The committee is recommended to consider the outcome of the consultation and 
recommend Cabinet to recommend Council to:

(i) adopt the proposed Joint Gambling Policy

(ii) authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to make minor editorial 
changes to the Joint Gambling Policy.

(iii) authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to publish the Joint 
Gambling Policy in accordance with the Gambling Act 2005 (Licensing Authority 
Policy Statement)(England and Wales) Regulations 2006. 

Purpose of Report

1. To consider the Joint Gambling Policy following the statutory consultation.

Strategic Objectives 

2. The Joint Gambling Policy will further the council’s role in improving public safety 
and promoting the economy. The policy ensures the council is fulfilling its statutory 
requirements 

Page 47

Agenda Item 7



Background

3. The gambling policy is subject to statutory review every three years. The policy is 
due for review by 31 January 2016.

Proposed policy

4. There are only two significant changes to the gambling policy both of which will be 
legal requirements in 2016:

5. Local Area Profiles: this places a requirement on all local councils to publish 
information on their areas with regard to geography, population information and 
economic data. This information is there to allow operators of gambling businesses 
to complete risk assessments of their operations.

6. Operator Risk Assessments: all operators of gambling businesses must complete 
a risk assessment of their activities and operations on the local area within which 
they are based.

Consultation results

7. The consultation lasted four weeks from 28 September to 23 October 2015. It was 
a public consultation and went out to all councillors and responsible authorities as 
defined under the Gambling Act 2005.

8. There was one response to the consultation. This was from the Association of 
British Bookmakers (ABB) via their solicitors, Gosschalks. The letter is shown in 
appendix one to this report.

9. The overall response level was very low. The changes requested by the ABB are 
minor in nature but do provide some additional clarification without impacting upon 
the council’s policy direction and aims.

10.The low level of consultation responses show that the policy can be recommended 
for adoption (appendix two to this report) subject to the identified minor wording 
changes outlined below which have been incorporated into the policy at appendix 
two.

11. In Section 2.6.1; add a reference to nuisance as an irrelevant issue: the councils 
can only make decisions based on the licensing objectives and not for unrelated 
moral, ethical or business reasons, for example, a general dislike of gambling, 
nuisance or expected demand.

12.  In Section 2.7 we do not propose to contain the local area profile in the statement 
of policy.  There is no requirement to do so and it would mean that we would have 
to consult if we wished to change the profile in the future.

13. In Section 2.8.2; replace the word ‘promote’ with ‘support’: the councils expect 
applicants to show that they have policies and procedures in place to support the 
licensing objectives, for example; exactly how they intend to ensure that children 
cannot gamble in their premises. Applicants are required to consider the following 
steps in promoting all three objectives:

14. In Section 2.84 – The paragraph has been amended to remove the unnecessary 
reference to paragraph 2.5.2.

Page 48



15. In section 4.4.2; add the following wording to clarify the council’s powers under the 
Act. Conditions will only be imposed to address specific risks under the licensing 
objectives. Any conditions imposed by the councils will be proportionate to the 
circumstances that they are seeking to address. In particular, the councils will 
ensure that premises licence conditions:

Gambling policy adoption process

16.  It is the role of the Cabinet to recommend Council to adopt the gambling policy.  
This committee is asked to recommend Cabinet to recommend Council to adopt 
the policy and authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to make minor 
editorial changes and to publish the policy as required by the regulations.

Implementation

17.Once the Council has adopted a new gambling policy it must publish a notice of 
intention to adopt the new policy four weeks before the new policy comes into 
force. The policy will be due for renewal on 31 January 2019.

Financial Implications

18.There are no financial implications arising from the adoption of the proposed 
policy.

Legal Implications

19.The joint policy has been drafted to reflect current legislative requirements and 
guidance.  All applications for licences and permits under the Gambling Act 2005 
have to be made and determined in accordance with the council’s gambling policy. 

Risks

20.Failure to reflect the requirements of the Gambling Act 2005 and associated 
regulations could result in the councils not complying with the legislation. Having a 
clear policy helps to ensure that licensing decisions comply with the legislation and 
are made fairly and consistently. 

Conclusion

21.The committee is recommended to consider the outcome of the consultation and 
recommend Cabinet to recommend Council to:

(i) adopt the proposed Joint Gambling Policy

(ii) authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to make minor editorial 
changes to the Joint Gambling Policy.

(iii) authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to publish the Joint 
Gambling Policy in accordance with the Gambling Act 2005 (Licensing Authority 
Policy Statement)(England and Wales) Regulations 2006. 

Background Papers

none

Page 49



APPENDIX 1

Gambling Act 2005 Policy Statement Consultation
Letter to 

Dear Sirs,

Re: Gambling Act 2005 Policy Statement Consultation

We act for the Association of British Bookmakers (ABB) and have received instructions to 
respond on behalf of our client to the current consultation on the Council’s review of its 
gambling policy statement.

The ABB represents over 80% of the high street betting market. Its members include large 
national operators such as William Hill, Ladbrokes, Coral and Paddy Power, as well as almost 
100 smaller independent bookmakers.

This response will explain the ABB approach to partnership working with local authorities, it 
will detail its views on the implementation of the new LCCP requirements, from April 2016, 
relating to operators’ local area risk assessments and their impact on the licensing regime 
and will then make specific comment with regard to any statement(s) of concern/that are 
welcomed in your draft policy.

The ABB is concerned to ensure that any changes are not implemented in such a way as to 
fundamentally change the premises licence regime through undermining the “aim to permit” 
principle contained within s153 Gambling Act 2005.

The current regime already adequately offers key protections for communities and already 
provides a clear process (including putting the public on notice) for 
representations/objections to premises licence applications. The recent planning law changes 
effective since April 2015 have also already increased the ability of local authorities to 
consider applications for new premises, as all new betting shops must now apply for planning 
permission. 

Please ask for: Richard Taylor
Direct Tel: 01482 590216                                                

Email: rjt@gosschalks.co.uk
Our ref: RJT / JULIEGA / 

097505.00004
#GS418529

Your ref:
Date: 13 October 2015

South Oxfordshire District Council
Planning Department
135 Eastern Avenue
Milton Park
Milton
Abingdon
OX14 4SB

Page 50



2

It is important that any consideration of the draft policy and its implementation at a local 
level is put into context. There has recently been press coverage suggesting that there has 
been a proliferation of betting offices and a rise in problem gambling rates. This is factually 
incorrect.

Over recent years betting shop numbers have been relatively stable at around 9,000 
nationally, but more recently a trend of overall downwards decline can be seen. The latest 
Gambling Commission industry statistics show that numbers as at 31 Mar 2015 were 8,958 - 
a decline of 179 from the previous year, when there were 9,137 recorded as at 31 March 
2014. 

As far as problem gambling is concerned, successive prevalence surveys and health surveys 
reveal that problem gambling rates in the UK are stable (0.6%) and possibly falling.

Working in partnership with local authorities

The ABB is fully committed to ensuring constructive working relationships exist between 
betting operators and licensing authorities, and that where problems may arise that they can 
be dealt with in partnership. The exchange of clear information between councils and betting 
operators is 

Minutes of the meeting


Vale of White Horse District Council – Licensing Acts Committee minutes 

Wednesday, 25 NOVEMBER 2015 LA.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Licensing Acts Committee
held on Wednesday, 25 November 2015 at 2.00 PM
at the Meeting ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, MILTON, 
ABINGDON, OX14 4SB 

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 

Members: Councillors Mike Badcock (Chairman), Charlotte Dickson (Vice-Chairman), 
St John Dickson, Robert Hall, Jenny Hannaby, Dudley Hoddinott, Ben Mabbett, 
Chris McCarthy, Julia Reynolds and Robert Sharp

Officers: Robert Draper, Liz Hayden and Ron Schrieber

LA.4 Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Margaret Crick and Reg Waite. 

LA.5 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to adopt as a correct record the minutes of the committee meeting held on 20 
May 2015 and agree that the chairman signs them.

LA.6 Declarations of interest 

None

LA.7 Urgent business and chair's announcements 

None

LA.8 Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating to 
matters affecting the licensing acts committee. 

None

LA.9 Joint statement of licensing policy 

The committee considered the head of legal and democratic services’ report which set 
out a new joint statement of licensing policy. The current policy came into effect on 7 
January 2011 and was subject to statutory review every five years.



Vale of White Horse District Council – Licensing Acts Committee minutes 

Wednesday, 25 NOVEMBER 2015 LA.2

There had been substantial legislative change affecting the Licensing Act 2003 and the 
current policy was out of date in a number of key areas. The changes were statutory in 
nature and had already been enacted.

The new statement of licensing policy was far less structured than the previous format. 
This was to ensure that the policy remained relevant in the light of further proposed 
changes to the Licensing Act 2003 and its associated legislation and regulations. 

There had only been one response to the public consultation. This was from the 
councils’ Environmental Protection team who had no adverse comments on the 
proposed policy.

In addition to the statutory consultation the councils’ sought a legal opinion on the 
revised policy from James Button and Co, a solicitor specialising in licensing matters. 
Mr Button undertook an analysis of the proposed policy and recommended a number of 
detailed changes to improve the document’s clarity and integrity.

The committee proposed the following amendments to the joint statement:

 In the glossary of terms, delete the duplicated definitions of “Secretary of 
State’s Guidance” and “SIA”.

 For clarification, as well as listing the applications covered by the Licensing Act 
2003 and relevant to the statement in the Introduction, repeat it in the foreword.

RESOLVED: to recommended to Council to:

(i) adopt the Joint Statement of Licensing Policy, subject to the changes set out 
above.

(ii) authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to make any additional 
minor editorial changes to the Joint Statement of Licensing Policy.

(iii) authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to publish the Joint 
Statement of Licensing Policy in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003. 

LA.10 Joint gambling policy 

The committee considered the head of legal and democratic services’ report which set out 
proposed amendments to the joint gambling policy. The policy was subject to statutory 
review every three years with the next review due by 31 January 2016.

There were only two significant changes to the gambling policy both of which would be legal 
requirements in 2016:

a) Local Area Profiles: this placed a requirement on all local councils to publish 
information on their areas with regard to geography, population information and 
economic data. This information was there to allow operators of gambling businesses 
to complete risk assessments of their operations.

b) Operator Risk Assessments: all operators of gambling businesses must complete a 
risk assessment of their activities and operations on the local area within which they 
are based.



Vale of White Horse District Council – Licensing Acts Committee minutes 

Wednesday, 25 NOVEMBER 2015 LA.3

There had only been one response to the public consultation. This was from the Association 
of British Bookmakers (ABB) via their solicitors, Gosschalks. The changes requested by the 
ABB were minor in nature but did provide some additional clarification without impacting 
upon the council’s policy direction and aims.

The low level of consultation responses demonstrated that the policy could be 
recommended for adoption subject to the identified responses and minor wording changes 
set out in the report which had been incorporated into the policy.

RESOLVED: to recommend Cabinet to recommend Council to:

(i)   adopt the proposed Joint Gambling Policy.

(ii)  authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to make minor editorial changes 
to the Joint Gambling Policy.

(iii) authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to publish the Joint Gambling 
Policy in accordance with the Gambling Act 2005 (Licensing Authority Policy 
Statement)(England and Wales) Regulations 2006. 

The meeting closed at 2.20 pm


